News and Information Services  $  2,981  $  3,070   (3) %
  Book Publishing   735   715   3 %
  Cable Network Programming   259   242   7 %
  Digital Real Estate Services   240   192   25 %
  Digital Education   64   49   31 %
  Other   -   -   - %
Total Adjusted Revenues  $  4,279  $  4,268   - %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  329  $  384   (14) %
  Book Publishing   118   111   6 %
  Cable Network Programming   90   82   10 %
  Digital Real Estate Services   134   99   35 %
  Digital Education   (48)   (95)   49 %
  Other   (80)   (81)   1 %
Total Adjusted Segment EBITDA  $  543  $  500   9 %

13

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013.

   For the three months ended December 31, 2014

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $  1,523  $  (6)  $  -  $  47  $  -  $  1,564
  Book Publishing   469   (82)   -   5   -   392
  Cable Network Programming   112   -   -   10   -   122
  Digital Real Estate Services   154   (34)   (1)   10   -   129
  Digital Education   22   -   -   -   -   22
  Other   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $  2,280  $  (122)  $  (1)  $  72  $  -  $  2,229

Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  216  $  3  $  -  $  6  $  -  $  225
  Book Publishing   77   (12)   -   -   -   65
  Cable Network Programming   54   -   -   4   -   58
  Digital Real Estate Services   57   13   -   6   -   76
  Digital Education   (24)   -   -   -   -   (24)
  Other   (52)   -   -   -   13   (39)
Total Segment EBITDA  $  328  $  4  $  -  $  16  $  13  $  361

   For the three months ended December 31, 2013

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $  1,612  $  -  $  (4)  $  -  $  -  $  1,608
  Book Publishing   391   -   -   -   -   391
  Cable Network Programming   110   -   -   -   -   110
  Digital Real Estate Services   103   -   (1)   -   -   102
  Digital Education   22   -   -   -   -   22
  Other   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $  2,238  $  -  $  (5)  $  -  $  -  $  2,233

Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  255  $  -  $  -  $  -  $  -  $  255
  Book Publishing   68   -   -   -   -   68
  Cable Network Programming   53   -   -   -   -   53
  Digital Real Estate Services   55   -   -   -   -   55
  Digital Education   (44)   -   -   -   -   (44)
  Other   (60)   -   -   -   19   (41)
Total Segment EBITDA  $  327  $  -  $  -  $  -  $  19  $  346

14

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the six months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013.

   For the six months ended December 31, 2014

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $  2,974  $  (8)  $  -  $  15  $  -  $  2,981
  Book Publishing   875   (140)   -   -   -   735
  Cable Network Programming   251   -   -   8   -   259
  Digital Real Estate Services   266   (34)   (1)   9   -   240
  Digital Education   64   -   -   -   -   64
  Other   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $  4,430  $  (182)  $  (1)  $  32  $  -  $  4,279

Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  321  $  4  $  -  $  4  $  -  $  329
  Book Publishing   132   (14)   -   -   -   118
  Cable Network Programming   86   -   -   4   -   90
  Digital Real Estate Services   114   15   -   5   -   134
  Digital Education   (48)   -   -   -   -   (48)
  Other   (107)   -   -   -   27   (80)
Total Segment EBITDA  $  498  $  5  $  -  $  13  $  27  $  543

   For the six months ended December 31, 2013

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $  3,107  $  -  $  (37)  $  -  $  -  $  3,070
  Book Publishing   719   -   (4)   -   -   715
  Cable Network Programming   242   -   -   -   -   242
  Digital Real Estate Services   193   -   (1)   -   -   192
  Digital Education   49   -   -   -   -   49
  Other   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $  4,310  $  -  $  (42)  $  -  $  -  $  4,268

Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $  388  $  -  $  (4)  $  -  $  -  $  384
  Book Publishing   111   -   -   -   -   111
  Cable Network Programming   82   -   -   -   -   82
  Digital Real Estate Services   99   -   -   -   -   99
  Digital Education   (95)   -   -   -   -   (95)
  Other   (117)   -   -   -   36   (81)
Total Segment EBITDA  $  468  $  -  $  (4)  $  -  $  36  $  500

15

NOTE 2 – TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA

Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative
expenses. Segment EBITDA does not include: Depreciation and amortization, impairment and restructuring
charges, equity earnings of affiliates, interest, net, other, net, income tax (expense) benefit and net income
attributable to noncontrolling interests. Management believes that Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure
for evaluating the operating performance of the Company’s business segments because it is the primary measure
used by the Company’s chief operating decision maker to evaluate the performance of and allocate resources